
 

 

 

Meeting 
 

Cabinet Committee: Regeneration 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 9th March, 2023 at 2.00 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester (& a live stream video 
broadcast available via youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) 
 

 
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above. Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3.   To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item.  

 Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
required to register with Democratic Services three clear working days 
before the meeting (contact: democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 
848 264).  Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairperson to 
speak during the appropriate item (after the Cabinet Member’s 
introduction and questions from other Cabinet Members). 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4.   Public Participation  
 NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 

three clear working days before the meeting (contact: 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).     
 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at decision days on 
a specific item due for decision, provided they have registered to speak three 
working days in advance.  Please contact Democratic Services by 4.30pm on 
Friday 3 March 2023 via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 
to register to speak and for further details. 

 

BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 February 2023 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

6.   Chairperson's announcements  
 

 

7.   Station Approach project - results of early engagement & fact finding (Pages 
13 - 84) 

 Key Decision (CAB3399(R)) 

8.   Kings Walk contract award (Pages 85 - 102) 

 Key Decision (CAB3400(R)) 

9.   Friarsgate Medical Centre planning application (verbal update)  

 
Laura Taylor 

Chief Executive 
 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
1 March 2023 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer   Email: 
ngraham@winchester.gov.uk or phone 01962 848 235 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are 
available on the Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


 
 
CABINET COMMITTEE: REGENERATION – Membership 2022/23 
 
Lead
[...]
t Notification 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website.  Please note that the video recording is subtitled, but you may have to 
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
Disabled Access 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE: REGENERATION 
 

Tuesday, 7 February 2023 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Tod (Chairperson) 

 
Ferguson 
Learney 
Thompson 
 

Edwards 
Westwood 
Horrill 
 

 
Non-voting invited councillors 
 
Councillors Edwards and Westwood 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Cunningham and Godfrey 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Horrill (acting deputy non-voting invited councillor) 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Read and Porter 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 

 
 

1.    APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received as noted above. 
 
With the agreement of the Chairperson, Councillor Horrill was invited to take part 
in the meeting as a deputy for the Conservative group non-voting invited 
councillors. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in agenda items 
due to his role as a county councillor. 
 
Councillor Learney declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest due to her 
role as the Council’s appointee on the St John’s Winchester 
[...]
ouncil and central government and 
would take several years.  An update on the council’s proposals for Friarsgate 
would be provided under discussion of report CAB3373(R) below. 
 

4.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
As this was the first meeting of the new Cabinet Committee: Regeneration, 
Councillor Tod outlined its remit and governance arrangements as set out in the 
agreed terms of reference for the committee.  This included agreement of land 
disposals up to the financial limits set. 
 

5.    MAJOR REGENERATION PROJECTS - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee received presentations on the following items.  The 
presentations were published on the council’s website and available here. 
 

5.1 Central Winchester Regeneration timetable update 
 

The Head of Programme (Central Winchester Regeneration) provided an update 
on the CWR timetable which included the following points: 

Page 8

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=427&MId=4177&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

a) The decision on the appointment of a development partner for the scheme 
would be considered by Scrutiny Committee on 28 February prior to Cabinet 
at an additional meeting on 6 March 2023. 

b) Subject to Cabinet approval, there would be a formal standstill period of ten 
days before the name of the development partner could be announced. 

c) It was anticipated that the development partner would seek the approval of a 
delivery plan for the scheme within 6 months of their appointment. 

d) The development partner would also commence communications and 
consultation on proposals, together with work on “meanwhile uses”. 

 
5.2 Station Approach timetable update 

 

The Strategic Director: Place provided an update on the timetable for the Station 
Approach redevelopment and responded to questions from members, including 
on the following points: 
a) Recognition of the requirement to ensure there was provision to check back 

regularly on any assumptions made. 
b) The importance of the involvement of National Rail together with London & 

Continental Railways in bringing significant expertise and additional capacity 
to the project. 

c) The timeline for proposals, particularly having regard to plans for the CWR 
redevelopment and the council’s capacity to manage both projects 
concurrently. 

d) Correlation between the project and the Winchester Movement Strategy. 
e) It was intended that a decision be made at Cabinet in July 2023 on whether 

the project should progress further. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the contents of the presentations be noted. 

 
 

6.    CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION (CWR) ARCHAEOLOGY  
 (CAB3373(R)) 

 
Councillor Tod introduced the report and highlighted the detailed information 
contained therein. 
 
The Head of Programme (CWR) provided an update on discussions regarding 
the former Friarsgate surgery.  The planning application had been paused to 
allow further consideration of possible archaeology works and the possibilities of 
including educational opportunities alongside.  Various options would be 
explored and a report submitted to a future committee meeting for decision. 

 
The Head of Programme responded to members’ questions on the report, 
including advising that if the trial trenching found anything of significance this 
would not automatically result in a further extensive dig as further discussions 
would be involved. 
 
The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set 
out in the report. 

Page 9



 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the procurement of early stage archaeological 
evaluation (trial trenching) and brief be approved, as set out at Appendix 
B of report CAB3373(R). 

 
2. That a 70% quality to 30% commercial evaluation model be 

agreed as a derogation from the council’s Contract Procedure Rules 
(paragraph 29) in order to ensure the winning bidder has the required 
expertise to undertake this specialist area of work. 

 
3. That expenditure of £350,000 from the remaining £352,000 

of Central Winchester Regeneration project budget be approved. 
 
4. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director with 

responsibility for the Central Winchester Regeneration project to finalise 
documentation for the procurement process, to progress such 
procurement in accordance with the Public Contract Regulations 2015 
(PCR20150) and the council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPR’s) and to 
award and enter into the contract for archaeological evaluation (trial 
trenching) in consultation with the Service Lead Legal (interim). 

 
7.    GOVERNANCE OF THE CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION 

PROJECT  
 (CAB3395(R)) 

 
The Service Lead – Legal introduced the report and advised that paragraph 11.3 
together with Appendix 1 set out how the framework for decision-making would 
work and emphasised that the proposals did not amend the council’s constitution 
in terms of its decision-making structure. 
 
The Service Lead – Legal and the Head of Programme (Central Winchester 
Regeneration) responded to members’ questions on the governance proposals, 
including confirming the following points: 

a) Decisions would be taken at the appropriate level depending on the 
nature and type of decision to be made which could be at this Committee, 
at Cabinet or at Council.  It was anticipated that most decisions required 
would be taken at this Committee. 

b) The type of lease chosen would be a matter of further discussion with the 
development partner. 

c) The CWR Open Forum would continue to meet alongside other forms of 
public consultation (and Appendix 1 would be amended to correct the 
accidental omission of the Open Forum). 

d) There was a commitment to ensure transparency of decision-making as 
far as possible whilst also having regard to the restrictions relating to 
commercial sensitivities. 

e) The membership of the Project Board would include two Cabinet 
Members and two members from the council’s executive leadership board 
(to maintain balance of numbers with the four project directors from the 
development partner). 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

f) One of the next steps in the project following the selection of the 
development partner would be to bring a communication and engagement 
strategy for consideration at this Committee. 
 

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set 
out in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the governance framework set out in Appendix 1 of 
report CAB3395(R) be approved, with the addition of a new paragraph 
2.20(c) which makes reference to the Central Winchester Regeneration 
Open Forum. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director with 
responsibility for the Central Winchester Regeneration project to 
incorporate the key principles and mechanisms set out in these proposals 
into the development agreement with the selected development partner, 
subject to any minor clarification or fine-tuning agreed with the 
development partner. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

CAB3399(R) 
CABINET 

 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: STATION APPROACH PROJECT – RESULTS OF EARLY 
ENGAGEMENT AND FACT FINDING 
 
09 MARCH 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER FOR ASSET MANAGEMENT: Cllr Martin Tod  

Contact Officer:  Emma Taylor    Tel No: 07980 732199   

Email etaylor@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ST PAUL, ST BARTHOLOMEW 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The council has spent a number of years considering the options for the 
development of the area around Winchester Railway Station, known as Station 
Approach. This is an important gateway to the city and has been identified in the 
Local Plan as a site worthy of regeneration (Local Plan WIN5-7). 
 
A project to regenerate Station Approach (SA) was paused in 2019. Since then, work 
undertaken in respect of the Winchester Movement Strategy has illustrated that 
some of the original project’s understanding around movement and sustainable 
transport is now out of date. This, coupled with the impact of the pandemic on work 
and travel patterns, means a review of opportunity at Station Approach is 
appropriate.    

It was agreed at Cabinet in July 2022 that working with adjacent landowners, 
embarking on a comprehensive and active engagement with the community, 
updating the parking usage surveys and undertaking a capacity study would be 
beneficial in determining whether a viable project can be brought forward. 

This report provides the results of the initial stakeholder engagement and 
consultation that was undertaken between August and October 2022.  

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



  CAB3399(R) 
  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Cabinet Committee: 

 

1. Note the outcome of the initial stakeholder engagement indicating a high level 

of interest and broad support for the Station Approach project. 

2. Note the results of the consultation on draft development principles 

demonstrating overwhelming support and a keen desire to continue to be 

involved in shaping any potential developments as the project progresses. 

3. Note that a further report will be received later this year incorporating the 

conclusions of the capacity study and other technical works undertaken into a 

Strategic Outline Case setting out options for how this project may be 

progressed. This will be scrutinised prior to a Cabinet decision.  

Page 14



  CAB3399(R) 
  
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Tackling the climate emergency and creating a greener district 

The Station Approach Area will be a key part of plans to decarbonise longer-
distance travel to and from the city. This project provides the opportunity to 
realise a connected sustainable development that contributes to one of the 
council’s key ambitions to be carbon neutral. This project will look to ensure 
any development proposals uphold and strengthen our commitment to 
tackling the climate emergency and sustain
[...]
uture options for the site. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 This report provides the outcomes of the public consultation and therefore 
contains no legal or procurement implications. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 Project management continues to be led by the council’s interim Project Lead 
and Project Manager, supported by contracted consultants. Teams from 
across the council are engaged in this project e.g., property, legal, 
communications. Ongoing staffing for all services, including regeneration 
projects, are included in annual budgets or individual business cases. 

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS  

Page 16



  CAB3399(R) 
  
 

 

 

5.1 The council is a significant landowner in the Station Approach area. These 
landholdings consist of Gladstone Street car park and leased parking 
adjacent, together with the former registry office, Cattle market and Worthy 
Lane car parks. Whilst there are no implications at this stage of the project 
there will be issues to consider as the project progresses and options are 
identified such as how many and when parking spaces could be released to 
enable development and whether the council chooses to dispose of assets for 
development, enters into a joint venture partnership or self develops.   

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

6.1 An external public affairs agency Meeting Place Communications (MPC) was 
appointed in April 2022 to support the council in developing a 
Communications and engagement strategy for the project. Section 2 of this 
report provides the outcome of the initial consultation period undertaken from 
August to October 2022. 

6.2 In order to support the governance process a cross party Reference Group, 
similar to the successful Central Winchester Group, has been created to 
provide early and regular engagement as the project develops. The 
Reference Group acts as a sounding board, drawing on external experts as 
necessary and required to provide specialist advice and guidance to
[...]
ficer 
 

 
Kirstin Shaw 

P
age 83



   
 

Signed by Service Lead or 
Corporate Head  

Emma Taylor 

 

P
age 84



  
 

  CAB3400(R) 
CABINET COMMITTEE: REGENERATION 

 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: KINGS WALK CONTRACT AWARD 
 
9 MARCH 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Martin Tod, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Asset Management  

Contact Officer:  Veryan Lyons    Tel No: 01962 848596 Email 
vlyons@wincester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL WARDS 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

Central Winchester Regeneration (CWR) is a once in a lifetime opportunity to 
transform the centre of our historic city, bringing homes for local families, providing 
jobs for local people, making a visit to this heritage city one which will be 
remembered. The council has a unique opportunity to bring forward sensitive 
development, adapting to the challenges faced by a new generation and critically to 
be delivered through the lens of responding to climate change. 

Kings Walk forms part of the meanwhile uses for the Central Winchester 
Regeneration and implementation of meanwhile uses was recognised in the Central 
Winchester Regeneration (CWR) Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), which 
was adopted in June 2018. 

The council has proposals to carry out improvement works at Kings Walk to bring 
activity and positive change to the area but, following a competitive procurement 
exercise, was unable to secure a contractor to carry out the work.  

The council has subsequently, through direct discussions, found a contractor that will 
carry out a revised scope of work and this report seeks Cabinet approval for an 
exception to the council’s Contract Procedure Rules to enable a direct contract 
award to enable the revised works to progress.   

 

 

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



  CAB3400(R) 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Cabinet Committee: Regeneration 

1. Approves an exception to the council’s Contract Procedure Rules in 

accordance with paragraph 41 to enable a direct award of the contract to 

Leaves Construction, subject to agreement to carry out the revised scope of 

works within the approved budget.  

 

2. Authorise the Head of Programme Central Winchester Regeneration, in 

consultation with the Service Lead – Legal, to arrange for all the necessary 

agreements with the provider to be entered into on behalf of the council in 

accordance with Article 14 of the council’s constitution. 

 

3. Approves expenditure of up to £301,000 under Financial Procedural Rule 7.4.  

 

 

 

Page 86



  CAB3400(R) 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Tackling the Climate Emergency and Creating a Greener District 

The city council has declared a Climate Emergency and addressing the 
climate crisis and reaching carbon neutrality is the city council’s overarching 
priority. The proposed works at Kings Walk will contribute towards achieving 
the council’s climate targets by keeping the existing building in use and 
bringing biodiversity net gain to the site. 

1.2 Homes for all 

1.3 Although there is no opportunity to bring forward residential during the 
meanwhile works at Kings Walk, the long-term proposals will work to deliver a 
variety of residential dwellings which will help to deliver the overall vision set 
out in the CWR SPD of a vibrant, mixed-use quarter.  

1.4 Vibrant Local Economy 

Following the pandemic new challenges face our business community. Our 
businesses need our support as they work to adapt in order to tackle 
increasing costs, labour shortages, climate change and the changing face of 
the high street.  The work to improve Kings Walk will help to support existing 
local independent businesses in occupation and provide additional interest. 

Living Well 

1.5 We want all residents to live healthy and fulfilled lives, to feel safe and secure 
in their neighbourhood, and enjoy the recreational and cultural opportunities 
that the district offers. The council is committed to investing in our public 
spaces and working hard with part
[...]
UREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 In accordance with the council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPR’s), the 
opportunity was originally tendered using a Hampshire County Council 
Framework agreement for minor works.  
 

3.2 Despite initial supplier interest, zero bids were received. Feedback was 
requested from suppliers regarding their lack of response. The reason cited 
principally being the inability to source subcontractors. 
 

3.3 The contract is primarily for a series of ‘works’ to refurbish Kings Walk. The 
proposed contract is significantly below the threshold at which works contracts 
must be competitively tendered in accordance with the Public Contract 
Regulations and the council is therefore not bound by the regulations.   
 

3.4 Following an appraisal of procurement options with the service area, and in 
part due to timescales, a direct award has been identified as the preferred 
option, for the reasons set out in sections 11 and 12 below. 
 

3.5 The council’s Contract Procedure Rules provide that an exception to the 
CPR’s can be made in exceptional circumstances, one of which is where it 
can be demonstrated that by applying the CPR, it would not be possible to 
satisfy the best interests of the Council in terms of delivering social, economic 
or well-being benefits. 
 

Page 88



  CAB3400(R) 
 

 

 

In the present case, a benchmarking exercise of costs proposed by Leaves 
Construction has been undertaken to ensure submitted fees are competitive 
and the council will work with the contractor to ensure that the regeneration 
work is undertaken sustainably. The proposed works will enable the council to 
maintain income from the existing tenants, support the tenants in the 
challenging economic times and, by keeping the building occupied, prevent 
further deterioration and vandalism of the building in the short to medium 
term. Therefore, timely completion of the works is a key factor. For these 
reasons to appoint Leaves Construction directly is in the be
[...]
INCHESTER REGENERATION (CWR) Development 
Proposals and Delivery Strategy 

Other Background Documents: - 

Planning approval 22/01681/FUL  

Page 92



  CAB3400(R) 
 

 

 

Planning approval 22/01683/FUL 

APPENDICES: 

Appendix A: Kings Walk Proposal.  

 
 

 

 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



KINGS WALK PROPOSAL

P
age 95



P
age 96



P
age 97



P
age 98



P
age 99



P
age 100



WHAT’S NEXT FOR KINGS WALK

• Regen Committee, 9th March 2023.
• Appointment of Contractor, subject to approval, March 

2023.
• Kings Walk website design and review – April 2023.
• Kings Walk website launch – May 2023.
• Mobilisation of works – Spring 2023.
• Completion of works – Summer 2023.

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 February 2023
	7 Station Approach project - results of early engagement & fact finding
	CAB3399(R) Appendix A Station Approach Consultation Report - Meeting Place - January 2023
	CAB3399(R) Appendix B Equality Impact Assessment - Consultation and Engagement Strategy

	8 Kings Walk contract award
	CAB3400(R) Appendix A Kings Walk Proposal
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE: REGENERATION 
 

Thursday, 9 March 2023 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Tod (Chairperson) 

 
Ferguson 
Learney 
Thompson 
 

Learney 
 

Non-voting invited councillors 
 
Councillors Edwards, Godfrey and Westwood 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Cunningham 
 
 Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Green and Read 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received as noted above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest due to his role as 
a County Councillor. 
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Timothy Montagu (Oram Arbour’s residents’ association) and Phil Gagg 
(WinACC Transport & Planning Action Group) spoke regarding report 
CAB3399(R) and their comments are summarised under the relevant minute 
below. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 FEBRUARY 2023  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 February 2023 
be agreed as a correct record. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/embed/wcKukuN6ou4


 
 

 
 

5.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Tod had no announcements to make. 
 

6.    STATION APPROACH PROJECT - RESULTS OF EARLY ENGAGEMENT & 
FACT FINDING  

 (CAB3399(R)) 
 
Councillor Tod introduced the report which detailed the results of the initial 
stakeholder and wider public engagement.  He referred to a communication 
received from Cycle Winchester requesting that the reference to cycling be made 
more explicit which could be addressed at the meeting. 
 
The Project Lead gave a presentation on the results of the consultation which 
had taken place between August and October 2022.  The presentation was 
available on the council’s website here  The Project Lead stated that a number of 
detailed comments had been received which would be more relevant to the next 
stage of the project (if it were to proceed) and these would be saved. 
 
Two people spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 
 
Timothy Montagu (Oram Arbour’s residents’ association)  
Mr Montagu clarified that his comments were not a formal response from the 
residents’ association.  He echoed the comments made by others during the 
public consultation (as reported in the presentation) regarding the importance of 
history, heritage, green spaces, lighting and transport.   He also highlighted the 
importance of improving the connectivity of the station to the high street area, 
including the idea of restoring two-way traffic on Sussex Street.  He queried 
whether there was a demand for more office space in the current economic 
climate.  He also believed that the cadet force building could be better located 
elsewhere and whether the council was working with the owners of Cromwell 
House and the former Denplan offices. 
 
 
Phil Gagg (WinACC Transport & Planning Action Group) 
Mr Gagg generally welcomed the approach in the report, particularly the link with 
decarbonising travel.  He emphasised that the current station location was the 
only practical place for a new inter-transport exchange to be situated and the 
importance of a proper two-way interchange between bus and train travel.  He 
highlighted the aim of ensuring easy access to the city centre, to linking with 
proposals within the Winchester Movement Strategy and proposals for access to 
the Central Winchester regeneration area.  He stated that the consultation 
response indicated many more people wanted to see pedestrian, cycling and 
bus access improvements in the area, compared to those wishing to improve 
access by car and hoped that the scheme would deliver what people wanted, 
including younger people. 
 
The Project Lead responded to the comments made during public participation, 
including on the following points: 
(a) Confirmation that the project team were working closely with Hampshire 

County Council, including on the consultation regarding Sussex Street; 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b11381/Presentations%20given%20at%209%20March%2023%20meeting%2009th-Mar-2023%2014.00%20Cabinet%20Committee%20Regeneration.pdf?T=9


 
 

 
 

(b) Market analysis and discussions with Winchester BID had confirmed 
demand for high quality office space which met the latest requirements. 

(c) Discussions were being held with the Ministry of Defence and the other 
owners of the properties mentioned. 

(d) The importance of an effective transport interchange was recognised. 
(e) It was acknowledged that the consultation response were skewed towards 

the older generation and further work would be undertaken to discover 
younger people’s views. 

 
The Project Lead responded to Members’ questions as summarised below: 
 
(f) The process for developing the strategic outline case which would be 

submitted to Cabinet in July 2023.  This would include the aim to prioritise 
alternative forms of transport, such as cycling, walking and public transport. 

(g) The design stage could also look at concerns raised during the consultation 
regarding safety. 

(h) Emphasising that as a long-term project it would be managed in distinct 
phases and requirements, such as car parking, might change as the project 
developed. 

(i) The current policy of National Rail was to retain all car parking at stations 
but the council would take a holistic approach to car parking provision to 
ascertain demand from residents and businesses. 

(j) Technical studies were being undertaken to determine if the project was 
viable for the council to take forward, either on its own or collectively with 
National Rail.  If both parties agreed to take the project forward, a 
collaborative agreement would be required. 

(k) How the latest consultation differed from those carried out previously, 
including in its method and scope and the new matters being raised. 

(l) The importance of managing expectations and sometimes conflicting 
views. 
 

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the outcome of the initial stakeholder engagement 
indicating a high level of interest and broad support for the Station 
Approach project be noted. 

 
2. That the results of the consultation on draft development 

principles demonstrating overwhelming support and a keen desire to 
continue to be involved in shaping any potential developments as the 
project progresses be noted. 

 
3. That a further report will be received later this year incorporating 

the conclusions of the capacity study and other technical works undertaken 
into a Strategic Outline Case setting out options for how this project may be 
progressed. This will be scrutinised prior to a Cabinet decision. 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 
7.    KINGS WALK CONTRACT AWARD  
 (CAB3400(R)) 

 
Councillor Tod introduced the report and emphasised the importance of ensuring 
meanwhile uses, particularly as the preferred development partner had indicated 
that the Kings Walk area would not be one of the first areas to be redeveloped 
under the wider scheme proposals.  He confirmed that the proposed approach 
was supported by the preferred development partner for Central Winchester 
regeneration and tenants. 
 
The Project Lead explained the reasons for the approach recommended and 
responded to Members’ questions as summarised below. 
(a) The difference between the scope of the works proposed in this contract 

compared to the contract scope previously proposed. 
(b) The improvements to the Kings Walk area already undertaken and that 

these had been positively received by tenants. 
(c) The likely timescale for the project with the work anticipated to be 

completed by the end of summer 2023. 
 

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That an exception to the council’s Contract Procedure Rules in 
accordance with paragraph 41 be approved to enable a direct award of the 
contract to Leaves Construction, subject to agreement to carry out the 
revised scope of works within the approved budget.  

 
2. That the Head of Programme Central Winchester Regeneration 

in consultation with the Service Lead – Legal, be authorised to arrange for 
all the necessary agreements with the provider to be entered into on behalf 
of the council in accordance with Article 14 of the council’s constitution. 

 

3. That expenditure of up to £301,000 under Financial Procedural Rule 

7.4 be approved. 
 

8.    FRIARSGATE MEDICAL CENTRE PLANNING APPLICATION (VERBAL 
UPDATE)  
 
The Project Lead gave a presentation updating Members on the current situation 
regarding the planning application relating to the former Friarsgate medical 
centre.  The presentation was available on the council’s website here   
 
The Project Lead responded to Members’ questions as summarised below. 
(a) Confirmed that no decisions had yet been made but the intention of the 

presentation was to provide an update on possible proposals. 
(b) The proposed approach could include shallow archaeological digs, which 

could include an education element by involving relevant students.   

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b11381/Presentations%20given%20at%209%20March%2023%20meeting%2009th-Mar-2023%2014.00%20Cabinet%20Committee%20Regeneration.pdf?T=9


 
 

 
 

(c) The council’s archaeology officer, together with Patrick Ottaway (external) 
archaeological consultancy, were fully involved in discussions. 

(d) The proposals would include information display boards and might include 
mobile display units. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
  That the presentation be noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


